507196144 03/24/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7242994

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER RUPPERSBERG	08/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABLACON INC.
Street Address:	1705 WASHINGTON STREET
City:	CALISTOGA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94515

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17212789	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)535-3800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175353981

Email: cameyer@mwe.com, IPDocketBoston@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY Address Line 1: 200 CLARENDON STREET

Address Line 2: 58TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116-5021

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108422-0085
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CASSANDRA MEYER
SIGNATURE:	/Cassandra Meyer/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=108422-0085 - Grandparent Assignment#page1.tif source=108422-0085 - Grandparent Assignment#page2.tif source=108422-0085 - Grandparent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507196144 REEL: 059389 FRAME: 0884

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. P ABL 102 USCIP3

ASSIGNMENT

I, DR. PETER RUPPERSBERG, of Blonay, Swtizerland, have invented the inventions described in the following United States and International Patent Applications:

- United States Patent Application Serial No. 15/548,671 entitled Systems, Devices,
 Components and Methods for Detecting the Locations of Sources of Cardiac Rhythm
 Disorders in a Patient's Heart" to Ruppersberg filed on August 3, 2017, in the United
 States Patent and Trademark Office (Attorney Docket No. P ABL 102 USCIP3);
- International Patent Application PCT/IB2016/001273 entitled "Systems, Device,
 Components and Methods for Detecting the Locations of Sources of Cardiac Rhythm
 Disorders in a Patient's Heart" to Ruppersberg filed on September 7, 2016, with the
 International Bureau at the World Intellectual Property Office (Attorney Docket No. P
 ABL 102 PCT CIP3);
- International Patent Application PCT/EP2015/001801 entitled "Elongated Medical Device Suitable for Intravascular Insertion and Method of Making an Elongated Medical Device Suitable for Intravascular Insertion" to Ruppersberg filed on September 7, 2015, with the International Bureau at the World Intellectual Property Office (Attorney Docket No P ABL 102 PCT ORG), and
- International Patent Application PCT/EP2015/001803 entitled "Elongated Medical Device Suitable for Intravascular Insertion and Method of Making an Elongated Medical Device Suitable for Intravascular Insertion" to Ruppersberg filed on September 7, 2015, with the International Bureau at the World Intellectual Property Office (Attorney Docket No. P ABL 104 PCT ORG).

PATENT REEL: 059389 FRAME: 0885 The ASSIGNEE, Ablacon Inc., 1705 Washington Street, Calistoga, California, 94515, United States, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said inventions in the above-identified United States patent application and in all design, utility, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part patent applications corresponding or relating thereto, or from which said United States patent application claims priority or any other benefits, or any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding or related applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents, copyrights, industrial design registrations, and/or trademark registrations issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent, industrial design and trademark applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent, copyright, trademark or industrial design laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents, copyrights, trademarks, and/or industrial design registrations on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to any of me individually or as an employee or officer of any corporation or group, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all design, original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent, trademark, copyright and/or industrial design registration applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent, trademark, copyright, and/or industrial design registration applications.

PATENT REEL: 059389 FRAME: 0886 Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

I hereby grant the firm of Woods Patent Law, P.A. of St. Paul, Minnesota 55127 USA the power to insert in this assignment any further identifying information, including the application serial number and filing date of any of the patent applications identified above, which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document therewith.

Executed at	Blonay	, this	5th	day of August, 2017.

DR. PETER RUPHERSBERG Ch. du signal 53

Blonay CH-1807 Switzerland

Attorney of Record: Thomas F. Woods

Woods Patent Law. P.A.

1 Black Oak Road St. Paul, MN 55127

Telephone: (651) 765-8888 Facsimile: (651) 846-4229

E-mail: tom@woodspatentlaw.com

Attorney Docket Nos.: P ABL 102 USCIP3

P ABL 102 PCT CIP3 P ABL 102 PCT ORG P ABL 104 PCT ORG